WATER-POWERED BLOWER TYPE HIGH-EXPANSION
FOAM GENERATORS
MODEL: SDG 3000, SDG 10000, SDG 21000
SYSTEM OVERVIEW
High-expansion foam systems are recommended to be used
to protect hazards located indoors, under partial shelter, or
completely outdoors. However most elective in indoor
spaces where they are used to submerge a fire and

Refer to the SHIELD High-Expansion Foam Generator Operation and Maintenance Manual for detailed procedures on
installation, operation, and maintenance. A printed copy of this manual is included with every generator.
ORDERING INFORMATION
When ordering a High Expansion Foam Generator, please provide the following information:
•
Volume of risk to be protected.
•
Available residual water flow and pressure
•
Method of proportioning required.
•
Material of construction.
•
Type of Inlet connection.
In line with shield policy for continuous product development, shield has the right to change specifications without prior notice.
SYSTEM CALCULATION
The minimum rate of discharge or total generator capacity shall be calculated from the following formula:
Where:
R  = rate of discharge in m³/min (ftm/min)
V  = submergence volume in m³ (ftm)
S  = submergence time in minutes
T  = Submergence Time in minutes
RS  = rate of foam breakdown by sprinklers in m³/min (ftm/min)
CN  = compensation for normal foam shrinkage
CL  = compensation for leakage
The factor (RS) for compensation for breakdown by sprinkler discharge shall be determined by the following formula:
Where:
S  = foam breakdown in m³/min· L/min (ftm/min · GPM) of sprinkler discharge.
        S shall be 0.0748 m³/min· L/min (10 ftm/min · GPM)
Q  = estimated total discharge from maximum number of sprinklers
        expected to operate in L/min (GPM)
The factor (CN) for compensation for normal foam shrinkage shall be 1.15, which is an empirical factor based on average
reduction in foam quantity from solution drainage, fire, wetting of surfaces, absorbency of stock, and so forth.
The factor (CL) for compensation for loss of foam due to leakage around doors and windows and through unclosable
openings shall be determined by the design engineer after evaluation of the structure. This factor shall not be permitted
to be less than 1.0 even for a structure completely tight below the design filling depth. This factor shall be permitted to be
as high as 1.2 for a building with all openings normally closed, depending on foam expansion ratio, sprinkler operation,
and foam depth.
Maximum Submergence Time for High-Expansion Foam Measured from Start of Foam Discharge in Minutes shall be
considered as per NFPA
In line with shield policy for continuous product development, shield has the right to change specifications without prior notice.
FOR LOCAL APPLICATION
(SPRINKLERED)
BUILDING
100ft × 50ft × 30ft high.
CONSTRUCTION
Light bar joist, steel roof,Masonry walls with all openings
closable.
OCCUPANCY
Vertically stacked unbanded rolled kraft paper 25ft high
(high density combustible, submergence time shall be 5 minutes as per
NFPA 11, Table 6.12.7.1)
SPRINKLER PROTECTION
Wet system 10ft × 10ft spacing. 0.25 GPM/ftp density.
ASSUME
Fire will open 40 sprinkler heads. Foam leakage around
closed doors, drains, and so forth, hence CL = 1.2.
CALCULATION WITHOUT SPRINKLERS
R  = (V/T + RS) × CN × CL
R  = Rate of Discharge in cfm
S  = Rate of foam breakdown by sprinklers
        10 cfm. GPM
Q  = estimated total discharge from maximum
        number of sprinklers.
    = Number of heads × area/head × density